

No. 24-620

---

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

JAMIE H. PIZARRO, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

THE HOME DEPOT, INC., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

DAVID TETRICK, JR.  
DARREN A. SHULER  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1180 Peachtree Street, NE  
Suite 1600  
Atlanta, GA 30309

ROMAN MARTINEZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRENT T. MURPHY  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-3377  
roman.martinez@lw.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory Background .....	3
B. The Home Depot FutureBuilder 401(k) Plan.....	5
C. The District Court Proceedings.....	8
D. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision.....	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	15
I. The Eleventh Circuit’s Rejection Of Burden Shifting Is Correct.....	16
II. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle Because Burden Shifting Would Not Change The Result .....	24
III. The Burden-Shifting Question Is Relatively Unimportant And Has Repeatedly Been Denied .....	31
CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

### CASES

<i>ABB, Inc. v. Tussey</i> , 583 U.S. 874 (2017).....	33
<i>Albert v. Oshkosh Corp.</i> , 47 F.4th 570 (7th Cir. 2022) .....	3
<i>Blankenship v. Boyle</i> , 329 F. Supp. 1089 (D.D.C. 1971).....	18
<i>Branch v. White</i> , 239 A.2d 665 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1968) .....	18
<i>Brotherston v. Putnam Investments, LLC</i> , 907 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 911 (2020).....	19
<i>In re Estate of Maurice</i> , 249 A.2d 334 (Pa. 1969).....	18
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	4
<i>Fink v. National Savings &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 772 F.2d 951 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	4, 9, 12, 25
<i>Fish v. GreatBanc Trust Co.</i> , 749 F.3d 671 (7th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Fulton National Bank v. Tate</i> , 363 F.2d 562 (5th Cir. 1966).....	18
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hughes v. Northwestern University</i> , 595 U.S. 170 (2022).....	2, 3, 5, 12, 26, 27, 30
<i>Kuper v. Iovenko</i> , 66 F.3d 1447 (6th Cir. 1995), <i>abrogated in part on other grounds</i> <i>by Fifth Third Bancorp v.</i> <i>Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	30
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	20, 22
<i>Peabody v. Davis</i> , 636 F.3d 368 (7th Cir. 2011).....	4, 31
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. ex rel.</i> <i>St. Vincent Catholic Medical Centers</i> <i>Retirement Plan v. Morgan Stanley</i> <i>Investment Management Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	4, 24
<i>Perez v. Sturgis Public Schools</i> , 598 U.S. 142 (2023).....	23
<i>Pfeil v. State Street Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 671 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2012), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 568 U.S. 1063 (2012), <i>and</i> <i>abrogated in part on other grounds</i> <i>by Fifth Third Bancorp v.</i> <i>Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	31
<i>Pioneer Centres Holding Co. Employee</i> <i>Stock Ownership Plan &amp; Trust v.</i> <i>Alerus Financial, N.A.</i> , 858 F.3d 1324 (10th Cir. 2017).....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Putnam Investments, LLC v. Brotherston</i> , 140 S. Ct. 911 (2020).....	33
<i>Ramos v. Banner Health</i> , 461 F. Supp. 3d 1067 (D. Colo. 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , 1 F.4th 769 (10th Cir. 2021).....	9, 30
<i>Renfro v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 671 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	26, 30
<i>Rinehart v. Akers</i> , 722 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2013), <i>vacated on other grounds by</i> 573 U.S. 956 (2014).....	30
<i>RJR Pension Investment Committee v. Tatum</i> , 576 U.S. 1054 (2015).....	33
<i>Sacerdote v. New York University</i> , 9 F.4th 95 (2d Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1112 (2022).....	19
<i>Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005).....	1, 11, 17
<i>Smith v. CommonSpirit Health</i> , 37 F.4th 1160 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	3
<i>Tatum v. RJR Pension Investment Committee</i> , 761 F.3d 346 (4th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 576 U.S. 1054 (2015).....	4, 25, 27, 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Tibble v. Edison International</i> , 575 U.S. 523 (2015).....	3, 16
<i>Tussey v. ABB, Inc.</i> , 746 F.3d 327 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 574 U.S. 911 (2014).....	26, 30
<i>Useden v. Acker</i> , 947 F.2d 1563 (11th Cir. 1991), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 508 U.S. 959 (1993).....	12, 21
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	3, 20, 22
<i>Willett v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of</i> <i>Alabama</i> , 953 F.2d 1335 (11th Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Wright v. Oregon Metallurgical Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>Matter of Ziegler</i> , 258 A.D. 1077 (N.Y. App. Div. 1940).....	18

**STATUTES**

29 U.S.C. §§ 1021-1032 .....	22
29 U.S.C. §§ 1021-1027 .....	20
29 U.S.C. § 1023(b)-(c) .....	22
29 U.S.C. §§ 1052-1056 .....	20
29 U.S.C. §§ 1058-1060 .....	20
29 U.S.C. §§ 1082-1085 .....	20



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
29 U.S.C. §§ 1102-1112 .....	20
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B) .....	3
29 U.S.C. § 1109(a).....	1, 4, 16, 24

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

George G. Bogert et al., <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> § 871 (2024 update, Westlaw) .....	18
George Gleason Bogert et al., <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> § 701 (2d rev. ed. 1982) .....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 93-533 (1973), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639.....	20
2 Robert P. Mosteller et al., <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> (9th ed. 2025 update, Westlaw).....	17, 21
Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2012, Westlaw 2024 update) .....	18, 21
